There are a number of sites in the Village that handle, use, or store hazardous materials, 
including gas stations, dry cleaners, water treatment plants, and industrial properties.  Located 
within the Village is an industrial park of approximately 35 acres.  Some building in the industrial 

park have external storage.  There are nine hundred and forty five (945) U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) registered sites in the Village.  These sites are identified on the map 
on page 67.  In addition, there are four hazardous waste sites in Freeport  The hazardous waste 
sites are located in an AE zone on the Federal Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) with a base flood